F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  ( C O N T D . )
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

245

46.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

The Group’s strategies and practices in dealing with its major financial risks are set out below:

(a)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. These foreign exchange risk exposures are mainly in US Dollar, Japanese Yen,
and Euro.

	 Material foreign currency exposures are hedged via Forward Exchange Contracts and Cross Currency Swaps by using
foreign exchange facilities maintained with leading banks in Malaysia and overseas. The Forward Exchange Contracts
must be in the same currency as the hedged item. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a
firm commitment is in place.

	 The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) after tax as at year end to a possible
reasonable change in the US Dollar, Japanese Yen and Euro exchange rates against Ringgit Malaysia with all other
variables held constant:

 2017
 RM’000

 2016
 RM’000

Effect on profit/(loss) after tax

US Dollar  + 10% (23,463)  (25,147)

 - 10% 23,463  25,147

Japanese Yen  + 10%  3,804  4,511

 - 10%  (3,804)  (4,511)

Euro  + 10% 1,714  2,409

 - 10% (1,714)  (2,409)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in respect of their placements with financial institutions, bank borrowings
at floating rates and loans at floating rates given to related parties. Its policy is to:

	 (i)	 have an optimal mixture of short term deposits or placements; and

	 (ii)	 manage its interest cost using a combination of fixed and floating rate debts. Material interest rate exposures